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N o!ice fixing the Glosing-hour.s of Watchmakers' am/, Jewellers' 
Shops in the Borough of Timaru, under the Shops and 
O.ffeces Act, 1908. 

\ X THEREAS a requisition in writing, signed by a majority 
1 \ of the occupiers of all the shops in each of the trades 

of (1) watchmaker and (2) jeweller in the Borough of Timaru, 
has been forwarded to me, desiring that all such shops in 
the borough shall be closed in the evening of working-days 
as follows: Subject to the closing at not later than 1 p.m. 
on the day observed as the statutory closing-day, on 
Mondays, Tuesdays, Wednesdays, Friday,;, and Saturdays at 
5.30 p.m., with the ,following exceptions-(!), should the 
occupier of any shop bound by the provisions of this requisi­
tion observe, pursuant to the provisions of section 19 of 
the Shops and Offices Act, 1908, any of the special days 
therein mentioned other than Thursday as the statutory 
closing-day, then, and in such case the closing-hour on Thurs­
day for any such shop sh.all be 5.30 p.m. ; (2) the working­
day immediately preceding Christmas Day and the working. 
day immediately preceding New Year's Day, when the closing­
hour shall be 11 p.m. ; (3) the Saturday immediately pre­
ceding Christmas Day and the Saturday immediately pre­
ceding New Year's Day, when the closing - hour shall be 
10 p.m.: 

Now, therefore, I, William Herbert Herries, Acting Minister 
of Labour, in pursuance of section 25 of the Shops and Offices 
Act, 1908, do hereby direct that on and after the 14th day of 
August, 19]9, all the shops in each of the trades of (1) watch­
maker and (2) jeweller in the Borough of Timaru shall be 
closed in the evening of working-days as follows : Subject to 
the ulosing at not later than 1 p.m. on the day observed 
as the statutory closing-day, on Mondays, Tuesdays, Wednes­
days, Thursdays, Fridays, and Saturdays at 5.30 p.m., with 
the following exceptions-( I) should the occupier of any 
shop bound by the provisions of this requisition observe, 
pursuant to the provisions of section 19 of the Shops and 
Offices Act, 1!108, any of the special days therein mentioned 
other than Thursday as the statutory closing-day in any 
week, then and in such case the closing-hour on Thursday for 
any such shop in that week shall be 5.:30 p.m. ; (2) the work­
ing-day immediately preceding Christmas Day and the 
working-day immediately preceding New Year's Day, when 
the closing-hour shall be l l p.m. ; (3) the Saturday immedi­
ately preceding Christmas Day and the Saturday immediately 
preceding New Year's Day, when the closing-hour shall, 
subject to the exception (2) hereof, be 10 p.m. . 

And whereas the Timaru Borough Council has certified that 
the signatures to such requisition represent a majority of the 
occupiers of all the shops in each of the trades of (I) watch­
maker and (2) jeweller within the Borough of Timaru : 

The notice gazetted on t,he 3rd day of September, 1914, 
fixing the closing-hours of watchmakers' and jewellers' shops 
in the Borough of Timaru is hereby cancelled as from the 
date of the coming into operation of this notice. 

Dated at Wellington this 6th day of August, 1919. 
W H. HERRIES, 

Acting Minister of Labour. 

Notice publiahed pursuant to the Pro,;iaio118 of Swtion 16 of the Public Trust Office Act, 1908, and Stclio118 18 and 19 of 
tkt Public Trmt Offiu Amt!11dmt11t Act, 1913. 

N OTICE is hereby given that, no person having taken out administration, the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme 
Court at Wellington an election to administer the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, 

and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder respectively set forth, their gross properties being estimated not to exceed 
£400 in each case. 
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Arthur, Leslie George 
Bennett, Francis · 
Buckler, Maud .. 
Cantrill, Alfred William 
Chamberlain, Leonard Os-

well ; also known as Leo­
nard Oswell 

Chapman, William Andrew 
Collagan, Matthew 
Cook, Thomas U ppadine .. 
Cooke, Frederick Williitm .. 
Croad, Ernest William ; also 

known as Ernest Croad 
. Daniels, Richard Freeman 
Futter, James .. 
Gunn, Robert Bell .. 
Janvier, Albert; also known I 

as Albert Robert ' 
Kite, William 
Kolet, Henry (or Collett) .. 
Lillo, Henry George .. 
McCallum, Hector Chas. S. 
McCullough, Alfred 
McFarlane, John 
Moran, Otto ; or Moran, 

Otto Tobias 
Murphy, Thomas 

23 Murray, Mary 
24 Page, Jane Ann .. 
25 Paul, Charles Wood 
26 Rasmussen, Neils 
27 Rosen, Jacob 
28 Rouse, Elizabeth Noreen .. 
29 Russell, Joseph .. 
30 Sawyer, Fanny E. 
31 Warren, Alfred Willie 
32 Woods, Selwyn_ Gorton 

Wellington. 4th August, 1919. 

Te Pahu .. 
Ward 
Auckland 
Thames 
Wanganui 

Palmerston North .. 
Te Kuiti and Ohaupo 
Mangamahu j 

Timaru .. 
Nightcaps 

Epsom, Auckland .. 
Takapau .. 
Christchurch 
Gisborne .. 

Utiku, Wellington 
Harihari .. 
Mataura, Otago 
Taumarunui 
Hastings .. 
Woodgrove 
Pahiatua .. 

Tirau 

Waikino, Auckland 
Takaka 
Ahaura .. 
Wairoa .. 
Motueka .,, 
Westland 
Ohingaiti .. 
Auckland 

Te Awamutu 

Occupation. 

Farn1er 

" Waitress 
Miner 
Clerk .. 

I Date \ 
of Death. ! 

5/10/ 18 
1/5/19 
7/5/19 

31/7/18 
26/8/18 

,, 
127/Jl/18 

Railway platelayer, 24/2/19 
Farm labourer .. 118/5/19 
Carpenter .. 27/2/19 
Mjner . . 21/11/18 

Motorlnan 
Ploughman 
Agent .. 
Baker and bush- 1 

8/11/18 
1/9/18 

1/10/16 
4/10/17 

man 
Labourer 
Farmer 
Labourer 
Railway employee 
Clerk .. 
Farmer 
Grocer 

LabourN 

Widow .. 

" Farmer 
Surveyor 
Hawker 
School-girl 
Contractor 
Widow .. 
Carpenter 
School-teacher 

12/9/18 
13/6/19 

12/10/17 

121/11/18 
25/11/18 
8/10/18 
29/9/18 

26/3/18 
or 

27/:1/18 
18/4/19 
2/10/17 

1
15/12/18 
21/11/18 
i 13/4/19 

I
. 9/9/18 
14/12/18 

I 26/4/19 
7/6/17 

5/12/17 

Date 
Election 

filed. 

2/8/19 
:10;7 /l!l 

1/8/19 
31/7/19 , 
30/7/19 

2/8/19 
1/8/19 
2/8/19 

30/7/19 
30/7 /l!J 

29/7/19 
30/7/19 
30/7/19 
30/7/19 

29/7/19 
1/8/19 

29/7/19 
30/7/19 
30/7 /19 : 

l/8/19 I 
2;8,119 I 

30/7/19 

30/7/19 
1/8/19 
2/8/19 
1/8/19 

30/7/19 
1/8/19 
1/8/19 
1/8/19 

30/7/19 
1/8/19 

Testate 
or 

Intestate. 

Testate 
Intestate 

" Testate 

Intestate 
Testate 
Intestate 

Testate 

,. 
Intestate 

,, 
Testate 

Int;~tate 
Testate 

Int~~tate 
Testate 
Intestate 

" Testate 

" Intestate 

Office 
administering. 

Auckland. 
Wellington. 
Auckland. 

Wellington. 

" Christchurch. 
Wellington. 

Auckland. 
Wellington. 
Christchurch. 
Wellington. 

Christchurch. 
Wellington. 
Auckland. 
Wellington. 
Christchurch. 
Wellington. 

Auckland. 

,, 
Wellington. 

Auckhl.nd. 

T. S. RONALDSON, Deputy of the Public Trustee. 


