Notice fixing the Closing-hours of Watchmakers' and Jewellers' Shops in the Borough of Timaru, under the Shops and Offices Act, 1908.

W^{HEREAS} a requisition in writing, signed by a majority of the occupiers of all the shops in each of the trades W histochas a requisition in writing, signed by a hajony of the occupiers of all the shops in each of the trades of (1) watchmaker and (2) jeweller in the Borough of Timaru, has been forwarded to me, desiring that all such shops in the borough shall be closed in the evening of working-days as follows: Subject to the closing at not later than 1 p.m. on the day observed as the statutory closing-day, on Mondays, Tuesdays, Wednesdays, Fridays, and Saturdays at 5.30 p.m., with the following exceptions—(1) should the occupier of any shop bound by the provisions of this requisi-tion observe, pursuant to the provisions of section 19 of the Shops and Offices Act, 1908, any of the special days therein mentioned other than Thursday as the statutory closing-day, then and in such case the closing-hour on Thurs-day for any such shop shall be 5.30 p.m.; (2) the working-day immediately preceding Christmas Day and the working-day immediately preceding New Year's Day, when the closing-hour shall be 11 p.m.; (3) the Saturday immediately pre-ceding New Year's Day, when the closing - hour shall be 10 p.m.: 10 p.m.

And whereas the Timaru Borough Council has certified that the signatures to such requisition represent a majority of the occupiers of all the shops in each of the trades of (1) watch-maker and (2) jeweller within the Borough of Timaru :

Now, therefore, I, William Herbert Herries, Acting Minister of Labour, in pursuance of section 25 of the Shops and Offices Act, 1908, do hereby direct that on and after the 14th day of August, 1919, all the shops in each of the trades of (1) watch-maker and (2) jeweller in the Borough of Timaru shall be maker and (2) jeweller in the Borough of Timaru shall be closed in the evening of working-days as follows: Subject to the closing at not later than 1 p.m. on the day observed as the statutory closing-day, on Mondays, Tuesdays, Wednes-days, Thursdays, Fridays, and Saturdays at 5.30 p.m., with the following exceptions—(1) should the occupier of any shop bound by the provisions of this requisition observe, pursuant to the provisions of section 19 of the Shops and Offices Act, 1908, any of the special days therein mentioned other than Thursday as the statutory closing-day in any week then and in such case the closing-hour on Thursday for week, then and in such case the closing-hour on Thursday for any such shop in that week shall be 5.30 p.m.; (2) the work-ing-day immediately preceding Christmas Day and the working-day immediately preceding New Year's Day, when the closing-hour shall be 11 p.m.; (3) the Saturday immedi-ately preceding Christmas Day and the Saturday immediately preceding New Year's Day, when the closing-hour shall

preceding New Year's Day, when the closing-hour shall, subject to the exception (2) hereof, be 10 p.m. The notice gazetted on the 3rd day of September, 1914, fixing the closing-hours of watchmakers' and jewellers' shops in the Borough of Timaru is hereby cancelled as from the date of the coming into operation of this notice. Dated at Wellington this 6th day of August, 1919.

W. H. HERRIES, Acting Minister of Labour.

Notice published pursuant to the Provisions of Section 15 of the Public Trust Office Act, 1908, and Sections 18 and 19 of the Public Trust Office Amendment Act, 1913.

J OTICE is hereby given that, no person having taken out administration, the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court at Wellington an election to administer the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder respectively set forth, their gross properties being estimated not to exceed £400 in each case

No.	Name.	Residence.	Occupation.	Date of Death.	Date Election filed.	Testate or Intestate.	Office administering.
1	Arthur, Leslie George	Te Pahu	Farmer	5/10/18	2/8/19	Testate	Auckland.
2	Bennett, Francis	Ward	,,	1/5/19	30/7/19	Intestate	Wellington.
3	Buckler, Maud	Auckland	Waitress	7/5/19	1/8/19	,,	Auckland.
4	Cantrill, Alfred William	Thames	Miner	31/7/18	31/7/19	Testate	,,
5	Chamberlain, Leonard Os- well; also known as Leo- nard Oswell	Wanganui	Clerk	26/8/18	30/7/19	, , ,	33
6	Chapman, William Andrew	Palmerston North	,, .	27/11/18	2/8/19	,,	Wellington.
7	Collagan, Matthew	Te Kuiti and Ohaupo	Railway platelayer	24/2/19	1/8/19	, ,,	"
8	Cook, Thomas Uppadine	Mangamahu .	Farm labourer	18/5/19	2'/8'/19	Intestate	,,
9	Cooke, Frederick William	Timaru	Carpenter	27/2/19	30/7/19	Testate	Christchurch
10	Croad, Ernest William ; also known as Ernest Croad	Nightcaps	Miner .	21/11/18	30/7/19	Intestate	Wellington.
11	· Daniels, Richard Freeman	Epsom, Auckland	Motorman	8/11/18	29/7/19	Testate	Auckland.
12	Futter, James	Takapau	Ploughman		30/7/19	,,	Wellington.
13	Gunn, Robert Bell	Christehureh	Agent		30/7/19	,,	Christehureh
14	Janvier, Albert ; also known as Albert Robert	Gisborne	Baker and bush- man	4/10/17	30/7/19	Intestate	Wellington.
15	Kite, William	Utiku, Wellington	Labourer	12/9/18	29/7/19	,,	,,
16	Kolet, Henry (or Collett)	Harihari	Farmer	13/6/19	1/8/19	Testate	Christchurch
17	Lillo, Henry George	Mataura, Otago	Labourer	12/10/17	29/7/19	,,	Wellington.
18	McCallum, Hector Chas. S.	Taumarunui	Railway employee	21/11/18	30/7/19	,,	Auckland.
19	McCullough, Alfred	Hastings	Clerk	25/11/18	30/7/19	Intestate	Wellington.
20	McFarlane, John	Woodgrove	Farmer	8/10/18	1/8/19	Testate	Christchurch
21	Moran, Otto; or Moran, Otto Tobias	Pahiatua	Grocer	29/9/18	2/8/19	"	Wellington.
22	Murphy, Thomas	Tirau	Labourer	26/3/18 or	30/7/19	,,	Auckland.
~	36 36			27/3/18	00/7/00		
23	Murray, Mary	Waikino, Auckland	Widow	18/4/19	30/7/19	T ,", ,	
24	Page, Jane Ann	Takaka		$\frac{2}{10}$	1/8/19	Intestate	Wellington.
25	Paul, Charles Wood	Ahaura		$\frac{15}{12}$	$\frac{2}{8}/19$	Testate	,,
26 27	Rasmussen, Neils	Wairoa	Surveyor	$\frac{21}{11}$	$\frac{1/8}{19}$	Intestate	• • •
	Rosen, Jacob	Motueka	Hawker		$\frac{30}{7}$,,	,, '
28 29	Rouse, Elizabeth Noreen	Westland	School-girl	9/9/18	1/8/19	,, Testata	,,
	Russell, Joseph	Ohingaiti	Contractor	$\frac{14}{12}$	1/8/19	Testate	,,, A
30	Sawyer, Fanny E	Auckland	Widow	$\frac{26/4}{19}$	$\frac{1/8}{19}$,,	Auckland.
31	Warren, Alfred Willie	,,	Carpenter	7/6/17	$\frac{30}{7}$,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	,,
32	Woods, Selwyn Gorton	Te Awamutu	School-teacher	5/12/17	1/8/19	Intestate	,,

Wellington. 4th August, 1919.

T. S. RONALDSON, Deputy of the Public Trustee.

2580